> \$90.00 24649≀

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest (Releases R/F: 3106/0704 and 3106/0847)	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc		10/24/2006	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nusil Technology LLC
Street Address:	1050 CINDY LANE
City:	CAPINTERIA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93013
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2464950	VERSASIL3
Registration Number:	2570589	NUSIL
Registration Number:	2772992	LIGHTSPAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038264-0029 (RELEASE)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan		
Signature:	/Anna T Kwan/		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003436 FRAME: 0288

900063693

Date:	11/30/2006
Total Attachments: 4	
source=Nusil IP Release#page1.tif	
source=Nusil IP Release#page2.tif	
source=Nusil IP Release#page3.tif	
source=Nusil IP Release#page4.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of October 24, 2006, is made by The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreements referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreements).

WHEREAS, NUSIL ACQUISITION CORP, a Delaware corporation, ("Borrower") and the Administrative Agent entered into (i) that certain CREDIT AND GUARANTY AGREEMENT (the "First Lien Credit Agreement"), dated as of June 13, 205, entered into by and among Borrower, Administrative Agent, NUSIL TECHNOLOGY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Opco"), NUSIL INVESTMENTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), each entity listed as a "Guarantor" on the signature pages thereto, as Guarantors, the financial institutions party thereto from time to time, Lead Arranger, Sole Bookrunner, Syndication Agent and Documentation Agent and (ii) that certain SECOND LIEN CREDIT AND GUARANTY AGREEMENT (the "Second Lien Credit Agreement", and together with the First Lien Credit Agreement, the "Credit Agreements") entered into by and among Borrower, Administrative Agent, Opco, Holdings, each entity listed as a "Guarantor" on the signature pages thereto, as Guarantors, the financial institutions party thereto from time to time, Lead Arranger, Sole Bookrunner, Syndication Agent and Documentation Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreements, Opco granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by Opco listed on <u>Annex I</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral");

WHEREAS, (i) that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated June 13, 2005, between Opco and the Administrative Agent was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2005, and on the reel/frame 3106/0704 (the "First Lien Trademark Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated June 13, 2005, between Opco and the Administrative Agent was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2005, and on the reel/frame 3106/0847 (the "Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, (i) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated June 13, 2005, between Opco and the Administrative Agent was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 16, 2005, snd on the reel/frame 016976/0571 (the "First Lien Patent Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated June 13, 2005, between Opco and the Administrative Agent was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2005, and on reel/frame 016145/0674 (the "Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, and together with the First Lien Patent Security Agreement, the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement and the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements").

NOW THEREFORE, the Administrative Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the IP Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreements, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in the IP Collateral to Opco.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at Opco's expense, to cooperate with Opco and its Subsidiaries and to provide Opco and its Subsidiaries with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, as Administrative Agent

Name: Steven Crinic

Title: Director

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Release]

Annex I IP Collateral

U.S. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

MARK	SER. NO.	APP. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	OWNER
VERSASIL3	75/674,209	04/05/1999	2,464,950	07/03/2001	NuSil Technology LLC
NUSIL	75/674,237	04/05/1999	2,570,589	05/21/2002	NuSil Technology LLC
LIGHTSPAN	76/240,412	04/14/2001	2,772,992	10/14/2003	NuSil Technology LLC

U.S. REGISTERED PATENTS

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISS. DATE	<u>OWNER</u>
Process for production of diphenyl-dialkoxysilane, phenylalkyl-dialkoxysilane, octaphenylcyclotetrasilozane and sym-tetraalkyltetraphenylcyclotetrasiloxane	6,160,151	12/12/2000	NuSil Technology LLC
Composition and method for texturing the surface of gloves	5,620,773	04/15/1997	NuSil Technology LLC
Optically clear reinforced silicone elastomoers of high optical refractive index and improved mechanical properties for uses in intraocular lenses	5,236,970	08/17/1993	NuSil Technology LLC Joint Patent with Allergan
Medical electrical lead and reinforcing silicone compositions used therein	5,948,539 5,952,403 6,040,369	09/07/1999 09/14/1999 03/21/2000	NuSil Technology LLC Joint Patent with Medtronic
High shear mixer	D352,724	11/22/1994	NuSil Technology LLC
Compositions and devices for thermo optically controlled	6,654,188	11/25/2003	NuSil Technology

switching and filtering			LLC
Compositions and devices for thermooptically controlled switching	Pending	07/23/2003 (filed)	NuSil Technology LLC
Optically clear high temperature resistant silicone polymers of high refractive index	Pending	02/13/2004 (filed)	NuSil Technology LLC

RECORDED: 11/30/2006